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PROJECT SUMMARY PROJECT SCOPE

APARTMENT UNIT MATRIX APARTMENT UNIT COUNT TYPE A DWELLING UNITS PROJECT CONSISTS OF:
NAME COUNT NAME COUNT PERCENTAGE NUMBER NAME Level THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS AN 8 STORY, 256-UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING WITH 2,400 SF
OF RETAIL AT THE GROUND FLOOR. THERE IS A SURFACE PARKING AREA WITH 31
. STALLS, AND IN-BUILDING PARKING ON LEVELS 1 & 2 WITH PARTIAL BELOW GRADE
1-BR 16 1-BR 96 38% | 1-BR BASEMENT PARKING. TOTAL PARKING FOR THE PROJECT 264 STALLS.
1-BR W DEN 5 1-BR W DEN 30 12% | 345 1-BR LEVEL 3
2-BR 17 2-BR 112 449% | 445 1-BR LEVEL 4 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH 1, 2 AND 3 BEDROOM UNITS. THE AMENITY SPACES
TER 3 TER 18 70 515 BR LEVELS WILL CONSIST OF AN 8,000 SF OPEN COURTYARD THAT WILL HAVE OUTDOOR SEATING 801 BLANCHARD ST,
° AREAS, BARBEQUE, AND WILL BE FULLY LANDSCAPED. INSIDE AMENITIES ARE A 3,500-SF SUITE 200
LEVEL 3 41 TOTAL 256 100% 645 1-BR LEVEL 6 FITNESS CENTER, A CLUBROOM WITH A FULL KITCHEN, AND A MOVIE ENTERTAINMENT SEATTLE, WA 98121
1-BR 16 4 ROOM. T 206.367.1382
1-BR W DEN 5 1-BR W DEN F 206.367.1385
2BR 19 730 1BR W DEN [EVEL7 THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT IS ANTICIPATED TO START IN EARLY 2024 AND TO www.axisgfa.com
TBR 3 832 \BR W DEN CEVEL 8 BE COMPLETED IN MID-2026.
LEVEL 4 43 2 PROJECT NAME
T BR e ROOM SCHEDULE -UNITS AVARAGE SF > BR PROJECT DATA SUMMARY
1-BR W DEN 5 NAME AV. 327 2-BR LEVEL 3
2BR 19 427 2BR LEVEL 4 PROJECT NAME: iVISTA ALDERWOOD o
3-BR 3 1-BR 527 2BR LEVEL PROJECT ADDRESS: 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY LYNNWOOD, WA 98037 |V|sta@AIderwood
LEVEL 5 43 1-BR 574 SF- 740 SF | 637 2-BR LEVEL 6
1-BR 16 1-BR: 96 737 2-BR LEVEL 7 LOT LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
1-BR W DEN 5 1-BR W DEN 5 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
THE SOUTH 255 FEET OF THE NORTH 530.25 FEET, AS MEASURED ALONG THE WEST PARKWAY
} 1-BR W DEN 656 SF - 944 SF i :
2-BR 19 +-BR W DEN. 30 | | S-BR LINE, OF THAT PORTION OF LOTS 13 AND 14, BLOCK 4, ALDERWOOD MANOR NO. 3, LYNNWOOD, WA
3-BR 3 - : 417 3-BR LEVEL 4 ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 9 OF PLATS, PAGE(S) 74 98037
LEVEL 6 43 2-BR 517 3-BR LEVEL 5 THROUGH 76, INCLUSIVE, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON. LYING
1-BR 16 2-BR 730 SF -1056 SF | 2 NORTHWESTERLY OF P.S.H. NO. 1 (SR 5);
1-BR W DEN 5 2-BR: 112 Grand total: 13 OWNER NAME
> BR 9 2BR EXCEPT THAT PORTION THERE OF CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD FOR
ROAD BY DEED RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S
3-BR 3 3-BR 1,066 SF - 1,278 SF | FILE NO. 2116457, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON: ALDERWOOD
LEVEL 7 43 3-BR: 18 INVESTMENTS LLC
1-BR 16 (ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL C OF SHORT PLAT RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO.
" BR W DEN : 7811130408).
2-BR 19 SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON. 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
3-BR 3 PARKWAY
LEVEL 8 43
TOTAL 256 PARCEL NO.: 00372800401301

SITE AREA: 81,668 SF (1.874 ACRES)
SITE DESCRIPTION:

THE PROJECT SITE IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 400' NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION
BETWEEN BEECH ROAD AND ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY IN LYNNWOOD,
WASHINGTON. THE PROPERTY IS TRAPEZOIDAL IN SHAPE AND IS COMPRISED OF

PARKING CALCULATIONS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ONE TAX PARCEL (SNOHOMISH COUNTY PARCEL NO. 00372800401301) TOTALING

APPRXIMATELY 1.88 ACRES.

THE FOLLOWING ARE DESIGN/BUILD ENGINEERING SYSTEMS AND WILL BE DEFERRED THE SITE IS SURROUNDED TO THE NORTH BY AN ASHLEY FURNITURE STORE, TO THE
REQUIRED VEHICLE PARKING PERMIT SUBMITTALS TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION: EAST BEECH ROAD, TO THE SOUTH BY AN EXISTING VACANT ONE-STORY BUILDING
(SOON TO BE A STARBUCKS), AND TO THE WEST BY ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY.
_ 1. STEEL STAIRS, STEEL HANDRAILS, AND GUARDRAILS THE SITE HAD A MEDICAL CENTER BUILDING LOCATED ON IT BUT HAS SENCE BEEN
SEB'SEESNTT::‘BLP'A%ﬁgS'DENT'AL UNITS 2. GLASS GUARDRAILS & WINDSCREENS DEMOLISHED. THE SITE TOPOGRAPHY IS RELATIVELY LEVEL WITH LITTLE TO NO
" PARKING SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT —956 SPACES 3. EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL AND STOREFRONT SYSTEMS DISCERNIBLE ELEVATION CHANGE. THE VEGETATION IS SPARSE AND IS COMPRISED
4. ELEVATORS AND EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE, VIBRATION ISOLATION, AND SEISMIC PRIMARILY OF TREES AND SHRUBS AROUND THE PERIMETER.
e e T 500 SF - 2400 SF OF RETAIL AREA - 8 SPACES 5. OABLE GUARDRAILS THE EXISTING PARKING LOT ASPHALT FROM THE PROVIOUS USE IS STILL IN PLACE.
- ) 6. GAS SENSOR MONITORING
7. NON-STRUCTURAL METAL STUD FRAMING COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: ALDERWOOD MALL
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 264 SPACES 8. COLD FORMED METAL STUD FRAMING SYSTEM (EXTERIOR)
) 9. EXTERIOR, INTERIOR, WAYFINDING & CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE. (EXCEPT
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 264 SPACES EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS) ZONING: PRC - PLANNED REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTER
10. PT STRANDS AND ANCHORAGE
11. CAR LIFT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
12. EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM ATTACHMENT 5 LEVELS OF TYPE IlIA OVER 3 LEVELS OF TYPE IA
13. EMERGENCY GENERATOR ANCHORAGE AND AQMD APPROVAL
PARKING COUNT - BY TYPE PARKING COUNT - BY LEVEL OCCUPANCY GROUP:
BASEMENT
TYPE COUNT PERCENTAGE Level COUNT PARKING GROUP S-2
1ST FLOOR = MIXED USE OCCUPANCY
ACCESSIBLE BASEMENT RESIDENTIAL LOBBY, LEASING, AMENITY
. ACCESSORY TO R-2
VEHICLE j | g o;o  |BASEMENT | 38 | SETAL GROUP M
0
ACCESSIBLE VAN LEVEL 1 | CODE REFERENCE 2ND FLOOR
VEHICLE | 2 | 1% | [LEVEL1 s S PARKING GROUP $-2
2 1% 103 ARAGE: 72 GOVERNING CODES: AMENITY ACCESSORY TO R-2 L yermeme—
COMPACT LEVEL 2 \ f
. ) 3RD FLOOR T
VEHCLE | 60 | 23% | |LEVEL? B ng\'\éi Ggé, N 2018 WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE 2 - DO0R & INDOOR AMENITIES  GROUP A3 Y\
60 23% 121 | * 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE APARTMENTS  GROUP R-2
EV SPACE TOTAL 264 4TH - 8TH FLOOR
VEHICLE | 10 | 4% | * 2009 ICC/ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS APARTMENTS ~ GROUP R-2
10 4%
STANDARD ’ *ALL OTHER CURRENT MUNICIPAL AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS FIRE /| LIFE SAFTY REQUIREMENTS
VEHICLE | 188 |  71% |
FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS 188 71% SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY: YES /> DATE  ISSUES & REVISIONS
TOTAL 264 100% FIRE DETECTION: ALARM SYSTEM WITH VOICE EVACUATION IN LOW RISE & HIGH RISE
SMOKE DETECTION: SYSTEM IN LOW RISE AND HIGH RISE 1 03/31/23  PDR SUBMITTAL
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION TABLE 705.8 - FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FSD) AND OPENING PROTECTION E'S‘fﬁ’éﬂ%‘i'&”&'ég SYSTEM: AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER - INSTALLED PER NFPA 13 -
OCCUPANCY A R s-2,U B, M, S-1 FIRE SEPARATION % UNPROTECTED OPENINGS ALLOWED IN STANDPIPE SYSTEM: CLASS 1
DISTANCE SPRINKLERED BUILDING PER CBC TABLE 705.8 PARKING REQUIRED- BICYCLE SEPARATE PERMITS SMOKE CONTROL: YES
SCALE: 12" = 1'-0"
A - 1 - 1
1 1 0
R i ) 1 1 5 <FSD <10 25% BICYCLE PARKING 1. TEMPORARY SHORING SYSTEMS AND GRADING/EXCAVATION BUILDING HEIGHT / NO. OF STORIES
S-2,U - 1 - 1 10'<FSD <15 45% 2. MECHANICAL WORK
B, M, S-1 1 1 1 - 15"'<FSD < 20' 75% 2 EIEER:AEITIL%A\I/_V\SVSEK R EADE
20'< FSD NO LIMIT : LOT GRADE MEANS THE AVERAGE OF THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL AT THE CENTER OF
FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS (HOURS) FOR FULLY BICYCLE COUNT 5. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NFPA 13) ALL EXPOSED WALLS OF THE BUILDING. IN CASE WALLS ARE PARALLEL TO AND WITHIN
SPRINKLERED BUILDING PER CBC TABLE 508.4 TYPE NO. OF STALLS 6. FIRE ALARM / SMOKE ALARM SYSTEM AND COMPLYING WITH 403.3 FIVE FEET OF THE SIDEWALK, THE ABOVE GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE
7. EMERGENCY VOICE / ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SIDEWALK. (ORD. 2020 § 2, 1994; ORD. 190 ART. IV § 407, 1964)
TABLE 601 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS) BICYCLE 8. EMERGENCY RADIO RESPONDER COVERAGE LOT GRADE CALCULATION:
9. WINDOW WASHING SYSTEMS AND TIE-DOWN ANCHORS (FACADE ACCESS) NORTH (A)= 408.5, EAST (B)= 409.00, SOUTH (C)=409.5, WEST (D)=409.0
BUILDING ELEMENT TYPE | TYPE Il LONG-TERM 110 10. RETAINING WALLS / BLOCK FENCE WALLS 408.5+ 409.00+409.5+409=1,636
B B SHORT TERM 2 11. PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION PLAN 1636/4= 409.00
TOTAL 112 12. EMERGENCY GENERATOR AND FUEL TANK — |
BUILDING CODE HEIGHT: 85
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME (SEE SECTION 202) 2 0 BUILDING HEIGHT PROPOSED (FROM GRADE PLANE): 494.00'
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR 2 2
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 2 0 G ROSS BU I LDING & OCCU PAN CY AREAS ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 75' ABOVE Height to highest occupied floor @484.50'
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602 | SEE TABLE 602 (Assumed level of fire department access = L1 Floor Level) SCALE AS SHOWN
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR 0 0 GROSS BUILDING AREA LOWEST GRADE POINT FOR FIRE ACCESS: 409.50'
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY , 0 OCCUPANCY AREAS HIGHEST OCCUPIED FLOOR HEIGHT- 482 83 PROJECT NUMBER 23.301
MEMBERS (SEE SECTION 202) LEVEL | AREA OCCUPANCY AREA
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED SECONDARY 1 NUMBER OF STORIES PROPOSED: 6 OCCUPIED RESIDENTIAL, 2 PARKING AND 1
MEMBERS (SEE SECTION 202) 0 B o 6 878 SF BASEMENT PARKING
LEVEL 1 2,399 SF ’
5 ks i BUILDING SETBACKS
o s TR T
’ R-2 203,730 SF BUILDING SETBACKS: PROJECT INFORMATION
TABLE 602 - FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE LEVEL 3 41,832 SF 52 71881 SF
LEVEL 4 41,854 SF !
FSD FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (HOURS) LEVEL & 11 854 SF TOTAL 297,345 SF AREA ANALYSIS
LEVEL 6 41,854 SF SHEET NUMBER
X<5 1 LEVEL 7 40,887 SF
5<X<10 1 [EVELS 20.938 SF ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:
10X <30 1 S-2 GOl02
X> 30 0 GROUP A-2/A-3, TYPE I-B At = UNLIMITED S.F./FLOOR
= LEVEL 1 40,372 SF GROUP B, TYPEI-B  At=UNLIMITED S.F./FLOOR ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL APPEARING
LEVEL 2 39,771 SF GROUP M, TYPE 1-B At =UNLIMITED S.F./FLOOR HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGINAL AND UNPUBLISHED
TOTAL: 341 819 SF GROUP R-1, TYPE I-B At = UNLIMITED S.F./FLOOR WORK OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND MAY NOT BE
' ! GROUP 8'2 TYPE |_B At - 237 OOO S F /FLOOR DUPLICATED, USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT WRITTEN
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18799 ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY, LYNNWOOD, WA 98037

LIMITATION ON USES - RESIDENTIAL UNITS

2146116

B

Nbuttiple-Family Housing,

1. For propedies zoned NC, dwallings may be permitted in commercal or office buildings on the second floor or higher, All provisions normally applying 1o high-rise
rouiiple-family housing shall apply,

2. For properties zonad PCO, dwellings may be permitiad an the second floor of buddings or higher; provided, that:

8. General commercial, office, or simitar land uges eccupy the ground level of the building where the building faces or abuts a public streat.

b. Mot mora than 20 percant of the linear frontage of the ground lavel that faces a public streat may be used for the enfrance, lobby, leasing office, etc.. for the bullding's
reskiences.

. Floor area at ground level limited to general commercial, office, or similar uses shall have a minimurn depth of 30 feed, as meazured perpendicular io the building
facade, so that the foor area may be cccupiable for nonresidentiad land uses.

d. Fordevelopment sites where the building is not accessible or visgde from the abutting public sireet, the development and business services direcior may autharize
dwellings to be kocated below the second floor of the building. 3. For
properties subject to the provisions of this chapter, development with multifamily dwelings shall provide a minimum of 40 square feet of on-site recreation area per
dwelling, The on-sie recreation area shall consist of @ minimum of two of the following:

8. Indiidual patio, deck or balcony immediately adiacent to the corresponding dwelling. Individual pabios, decks, or bakconias shall be designed so that a six-foot-by-six-
fool square will fil within the permeter of the patio, deck or balcony,

b. Qutdoor recraation area accassible to all residants of the developmeant and designed 5o that a 15-foot-by-15-9ool square will fit within the perimedar of the auldoors
recreation area. Common ouldoor recreation areas shall include features such as: landscaped courtyard or plaza; seating; lighting; rooftop garden; children's play
structure; and spart court. Qutdoor recreation areas may include overhead weatiher protection, but shall not be enciosed. Landscapeng raquired within parking areas shall
not be considerad outdoor recreation area.

. Indocr recreation space acoessible to all residents of the developrment and designed o that a 12-foot-by-12-foot square will fit within the indoor recreation area. Indoor
recreation areas shall include furnishings and fidures for activities such as: aerobic exercise; children's play; indoce games: sports; hobbies and crafts; and video
entertainment.

Complies
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Complies - Refer sheet A1.01, Site Plan

PROJECT NAME

iIVista@Alderwood

18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
PARKWAY
LYNNWOOD, WA
98037

OWNER NAME

ALDERWOOD
INVESTMENTS LLC

18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
PARKWAY

OTHER REGULATIONS

21.46.800

1. Development Standards. Refuse and recycling collection areas in all commercial zones shall comply with the developmant standards below. The following
developmend standards shall supersede other applicable setback requirements of this chapter and any Lynnwood Citywide Dezign Guidelines, as adopted by reference in
LMC 21.25.145(B)(3). that may conflict:

a. Set back a minimum of 25 feet from a public street

2. Enclosure. Al refuse and recycling collection areas shall be enchosed on three sides by a six-foct-high sight-obscuring fence which uses building maternizls, color, and
design details similar to the primany buildings on the site and a six-foot-high gate on one side. The height of the enclosure may include the height of a surmounding shope or
berm (height measured from botiom inside edge of the collection area), The endosure shall include a gate which can be secured in an open or closad position. If the
enclosure indudes & gate made of metal chain fnk fencing, the fencing shall contain slats which screen the view of containers and materials inside the collection area. An
alternative design may be approved if it is determenad that such alternative would provide equal or better screening, anchitectural compatibility, and containment

3. Parking. No refuse and recyeling collection area shall be located in such a way that new or exsting parking stalls will prevent or interfera with the use and senicing of
the collection area,

4. Design. Refuse and recycling collection areas shall be sized, located. and constructed per standards established by the public works depariment.

Complies - Refer sheet 1,01, Site Plan

PLANNED REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTER ZONE

2148

PRCUECT DESIGN REVIEW

21.48.105

B. Design Guidelines for Multiple-Family Uses. Construction of any multiple-family structurs or building including duplexes {two-family dweings) permitted outrght or by
conditional use perrmit in the planned ragional shopping cenler zone shall comply with Lynmwoad Citywide Design Gusdelings for All Districts and Multi-family Districts, as
adopted by reference in LMC 21.25.145(B)(3), and receive approval pursuant fo Chapter 21.25 LMC, unless otherwise spacified in this chapler.

LIMITATIONS ON RESIDENTIAL LISES

21.48.116

Muitipla-Farnily Housing. Dwellings may be parmitted, consistant with the use and development requiations for multiphe-farmily dwellings i the PCD zone

Complias

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

2148200

Minimum Sethacks. There shall be & minimum setback for buildings of 15 feet from any public street right-of-way

Complies - Refer sheet A1.01, Site Plan

Maximum Building Height, Building hekght is not restricled

Complies

D= @

Maxirmum Lot Coverage by Buildings. Lot coverage & nol restricled.

Complies

JURISDICTION CITY OF LYNNWOODD
ZONE PRC - PLANNED REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTER
ZONING ANALYSIS DATED 313112023
ICODE CONTENT SOURCE https://lvnnwood. municipal.codes LM/ 21
APPLICABLE SECTION CODE REQUIREMENT HOTES | COMMENTS
|GEMNERAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS 2108300 (F 1. Pedastrian connections and walkways may fraverse landscaped areas. All areas of a landscape buffer strip must be landscaped except whare occupied by a Complies - Refer to Landscape Planz
pedestnan sidewalk, path, or vehicular driveway.
2. Pedeslrian conneclions are encouraged across landscaped areas fo connect mulifamily and single-family residentiad zones, to commercial zones, and between
commercial zones, for ease of resident access to grocery, redail, and other commercial businessas, Such pedestrian connecfions must be no wider than five feel
|PARKING AREA AND LANDSCAPE STANDARDS 2108350 A The parking area landscaping standards in this section explain the zones, location, and amount of landscaping required for parking lots, service yards, parking structures, |Complies - Refer fo Landscape Plans
and outdoor display areas.
|PARKING LOT INTERIOR LANDSCAPING c 1. Landscaping within the interior of a surface parking lof area is intended to reduce the visual blight that large, unbroken areas of pavement create, morease stormwater | Complies - Refer 1o Landscape Plans
absorplion, and reduce the urban heat island effect, For surface parking lo! interior landscaping fypes, the following standards shall apply 1o all zonas except the Highway
849 Mixed Use zone (HMU);
a. Interior landscaping areas shadl be al least 25 sguare feel in area and at leas! three feel wida,
b. Mo parking staf shall be located mora than 45 feat from a [andscaped area.
c. Allinterior landscaping mugst be located batween parking stalls or at the end of striped parking columns.
d. Intarior landscaped islands or peninsulas must be surrounded on at least three sides by parking kot surfaca.
|PARKING LOT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 2118700 |C C. Compact Car Parking (also see LMC 21,18.6820) Complies - Refer to sheet GO.02, AZ.00, AZ.01,
1. In sites with 10 or maore stalls, up 1o 20 percent of the number of stalls required by this chapher may be designed for compact cars in accordance with the specifications |A2 02, A2.03
cantained in this saction,
2. Compact galls shall be restricted 1o, and signed or marked for, employes, student or resident use only. Parking stalls for customers, patients, guests, deliverias and
ather frequant parking turnover users shall be full-sze. Pavemant markings, if used, must be maintained in a clear and readable condition,
3. Stalls provided In excess of the minimum number raquired by this chapter may be compact stalls.
4. Compact stalls shall be clearly designated for compact car use andy with signz andlor pavement markings.
5. Compact sfalls shall nol be adjacent to fire lanes unless the siall is parallel (stall angle zero degrees) to the direction of traffic fliow in the fire lane.
[ Handicapped Aoccessible Stalls. Handicapped accessible parking shall be provided in acoordance with the requirements of the Intemnational Building Code per Chapter 51- |Complies - Refer to sheel GILOD2, A1.07, AZ.00
50 WAL, Accessible stalls count foward the parking capacity requirements of LMC 21.18.800.
E Pedeslrian Access. Paved pedestrian access walkways shall be provided between siraets and sidewalks and building entrances, and between parking lots and building | Complies - Refer 1o Landscape Plans
entrance(s) in accordance with the standards of the Lynnwood citywide design quadelines.
|PARKING STRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 2118710 (AT In the PRC, CG and PCD zones, 50 percent of the square foodage of the ground-level foor of the parking struciure shall be counted toward lot coverage. In all other zones,
100 percent of the square footage of the ground-leved floor shall b& counted toward kot coverage.
G Exterior Elevations. Complies - Refer o sheai A4.00, A4.01, A4.02,
1. The exterior colors and materials of a parking structure shall match or complement those of the project for which i provides parking o the maximum extent feasible. A2 03
2. The architecteral design of the structure’s exierior (including the use of colors and materials), if not matching the design of adjoining buildings, showd wisually
complement other buildings in the project. When viewed together, the main buildingis) and parking siructure(s) should create an overaf design characier that integrates a8
project buildings into a well-coordinated and visually pleasing stresiscape
3. Regardiess of the interior or structural design of the struciure, exterior horizontal facade elements shall be level and not sloped. Masking or concealing sloping ramps
may necessitate placing facades on the exteror walls
4. Horizontal extenor facades 30 fest or longer shall be Ireated or designed so long, continuous horizontal surfaces do not dominate the structure’s appearance
5. The apparent bulk of the siructure shall be reduced by setting back floors above the third leved,
6. Low walls, facades or other improvements (al least three and one-hall feet high) shall be installed around all sides of all levels of the structure go parked vehicles are
nat visible from ground level and adjoining bulldings. Landscaping may be installed (in planter boxes) on top of such walls to provide additional screening and softan the
enctarior appearance of the parking structura.
H Ground Floor 1. Vehicke Access. No parking sfructure entryfexit driveway shall have more than thres lanes unless exceptional traffic conditions or congestion require an |Complies - Refer Site Plan sheet 41.01
additional drive kane, In no case shell the number of lanes exceed four
2. Street Frontage
a. Whers a parking structurs is directly adjacent to a streel parking may be located along the street frontage; provided, that the parkng structure is s&1 back from the
slreet a minimum of 23 feet,
b. The 25-foot sethack shall be landscaped as required by LMC 21.08 400(A).
3. Pedestian Connections. The design of padestrian connections or pathways from a parking structire to the buildaag|(s) for which i provides parking shall cleardy
dalineate and separate the pedestrian way from travel areas for vehicles.
IPARKING CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS 214810 (A2 Fesidential parking shall have a minimum of ong and a maximum of one and one-half spaces per dwedling unif or as determined by the development and business Complies - Refar shest G002
services direcior besed upon data submitied by the applicant.
Retail Uses: 1 per 300 SF gross leaseable area. Complies - Refer sheat G0.02
JOFF-STREET FARKING 21.16.355 A Purpose. Bicycie parking is infended to encourage the use of bicycles by providing safe and convenient places to park bicycles. These requlations encourage bicycle  |Complies - Refer sheet G002, A2.01, A202
parking based on the demand generated by different uses and ihe kevel of security necessary fo encourage the use of bicycles for shorl or long siays.
B. Bicycle Parking Ratio, For developments with 20 or more required autornobile parking stalls, the number of automobile parking stalls otherwise required by LMC
21,168,800 may be reduced by one stall for every five bicycle parking stalls provided that meet the reguirements of subsections (C) and (D) of this sechion up to & maxmum
of five percent of all automabile parking stalls redquired,
C. Type of Bicycle Parking Required. Categaries of bicycle parking required for each fype of use shall b2 in accordance with the following:
1. A*Class 1 becycle facility” means a bike locker, or other individually locked enclosure, or a supervised area within a building prowiding protection for each bicycle
therein from theft, vandalism and weathar,
2. & *Class 2 bicycle facility” means an outdoor bike rack or stand constructed and located in accordance with subsacton (D) of this saction,
0. Design and Location of Bicycle Parking Facilitias.
1. Each bicycle parking stall shall be no less than six feet long by two feet wide and shall have a bie rack system.
2. Bike racks shall be conzfructed so as to enable the user to sacure the bicyde by locking the frame and at least one wheel of each bicycle. Racks must be easily usable
with both U-hocks and cable locks. Facks shall support the bikes v a stable upright position so that a bike, if bumped, will nof £all or roll down. Facks that support a bike
primarity by & wheel, such as standard “wire racks,” are damaging o wheels, thus not acceptable.
3. Quidoor bicycle parking areas shall be floored or paved. Bike racks shall be secursly anchored to the floor or lot surface so they cannot be easily removed and
sufficiently strong to resist vandalsm or theft
4, Localon
a. Bicycle parking should be located in close proximily to the busliding or faciiity entrances) and clustered in lols not to exceed 20 stalls each
b. Bicycle parking should be located in highly visible, well-lighted areas to minimize theft and vandalism.
¢. Bicycle facilities shall not impede padestrian or vehicke circulation. Wherever possible bicycle parking should be incosporated into building design or street furiture.
d. If bicyche parking is side-by-side in rows, there shall be an access aisle at least six feel wide 1o the front or rear of each stall
a. Bicycle parking areas within auto parking areas shall ba saparated by a physical barrier such as curbs, wheel stops, stanchions, fences, or similar o protact bicyches
from damage by cars. (Ord. 2730 § 1, 2008)
|ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING 21.16.930 1. Uise. Electric vehicle charging station spaces shall be reserved for parking and charging eleciric vehicles anly during timas the charging space is made available solely |Complies - Refer sheet G0.02, A2.02
fior that purpose (see subsecton (B)i4)(a) of this section for sign provisions) if tha charging siation has time limitations for its use.
2. Mumber. Thers is no minimwm reguired number of charging slation spaces.
3. Size. Where provided, spaces shall be standard {&.q., not compact] size stalls.
ICOMMERCIAL ZONES 2146 Muttiple-Family Housing, Dwellings may be permitied, consistent with the use and development reguiations for multiple-farnily dwellings in the PCD zone. Complies
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ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOLS - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

O  RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
1 & AND K KIT. KITCHEN R RB. RUBBER BASE - ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE S ®  SPEAKER
1 < ANGLE E EA. EACH : ©  WALLWASHER -
1 @ AT . E E. EAST o L LAB. LABORATORY o S SPL. RECESSED SPILL KIT ' o
1 cL CENTERLINE E E.O.S. EDGE OF SLAB . L LAM. LAMINATE o S S.N.D. SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER —_— | o
1 %) DIAMETER OR ROUND E E.P. ELECTRIC PANELBOARD L LAV. LAVATORY S S.N.R. SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE e EXPOSED CONGRETE : INDIRECT LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE ACCESS PANEL
1 (E) EXISTING E E.W.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER L L. LENGTH S SCHED. SCHEDULE RSP I /N
1 (N) NEW E ELEC./ELECT. ELECTRICAL L LT. LIGHT S SCU. SCUPPER — ,
1 # POUND OR NUMBER E EL. ELEVATION L L.O.S. LINE OF SIGHT S S.C.D. SEAT COVER DISPENSER
. E ELEV. ELEVATOR L LCKR. LOCKER S SEC. SECTION G | SUPPLY GRILLE
A ABV. ABOVE E EMER. EMERGENCY .. L LG. LONG o S SECT. SECTION | .. FINISHED CONCRETE TRACK LIGHTING. - -
A AF.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR E E.PH. EMERGENCY PHONE L LVR LOUVER L S S.C.D. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS il o
A ACC./ACCS.  ACCESSIBLE E ENCL. ENCLOSURE L L.P. LOW POINT S S.E.D. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
A AP.C. ACOUSTIC PANEL CEILING E EQ. EQUAL S S.1.D.D. SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS EXIT SIGN
A ACOUS. ACOUSTICAL E EQUIP. EQUIPMENT M MACH. MACHINE S S.L.D. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS GYPSUM BOARD CEILING |6d] (AT R1 OCCUPANCY ALSO PROVIDE
A AC.T. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE E EXST. EXISTING M MH. MANHOLE S S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS : LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGNS) RETURN GRILLE
A ADJ. ADJACENT E EXP. EXPANSION - M MFR. MANUFACTURER S S.P.D. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS T o
A ADJ ADJUSTABLE E  EJ EXPANSION JOINT.. MM MASONRY . S  sSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AR D 2 oW QUANTITY OFFA CSE|?SI\)I,AND
A AGG. AGGREGATE E EXP./EXPO.  EXPOSED ... M M.O. MASONRY OPENING R S S.SK. SERVICE SINK clc TvpE]  CEILING TAG DIRECTION OF ARROW(S)
A AWB AIR AND WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER E E.C. EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION M MATL. MATERIAL S SHT. SHEET EXHAUST GRILLE
A AL. / ALUM. ALUMINUM E EXT. EXTERIOR M MAX. MAXIMUM S SHWR. SHOWER % & WALLMOUNTED EXIT SIGN, SHOW
A ANSI AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS M MECH. MECHANICAL S SIM. SIMILAR T CEILING STEP = QUANTITY OF FACE(S) AND
SOCIETY F F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE M M.C. MEDICINE CABINET S SL. SLOPE DIRECTION OF ARROW(S)
A ASTM AMERICATION SOCIETY FOR TESTING F F.O.F. FACE OF FINISH ™ M MEMB. MEMBRANE S S.D. SOAP DISPENSER 1 FIRE ALARM S
R . mga@;gﬁs F F.OM. FACE OF MASONRY.. M MET./MTL.  METAL o s S.CP. SOLID COMPOSITE PANEL .. RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE LINEAR DIFFUSER
-B. NG F F.0.S. FACE OF STUD . M M.D. METAL DECK o S S.C. SOLDCORE F
SMOKE DETECTOR
ﬁ ﬁsgsbx QESF?(BZEADAATELY F F.O. FACE OF... M MEZZ. MEZZANINE S S. SOUTH
: F F.C.U. FAN COIL UNIT M MWK. MILLWORK S SPEC. / SPECS. SPECIFICATION
1 X 4 FLUORESCENT FIXTURE
2 //iREC:é ﬁig:gggﬂi’tw CYPOSED F FRCP FIBER REINFORCED CEMENT PANEL M M. MINIMUM S sQ. SQUARE @~ CEILING MOUNTED SPRINKLER HEAD £ SURFACE /PENDANT
A AD AREA DRAIN F FIN. FINISH M MISC. MISCELLANEOUS - S STD. STANDARD K B
A AOR AREA OF REFUGE F F.F. FINISH FACE M MCP MODIFIED CEMENT PLASTER . S S.P. STANDPIPE .2 X2 FLUORESCENT FIXTURE WIRELESS INTERNET - {1 WALL SCONCE
A ASPH ASPHALT F F.F. FINISH FLOOR M MTD. MOUNTED L S STA. STATON = R il
' F F.G. FINISH GRADE M MUL. MULLION S STL. STEEL FIRE ALARM PULL BOX
A AC. ASPHALTIC CONCRETE F F.O FINISHED OPENING S STOR STORAGE '
A ASSEM. ASSEMBLY - - FIRE ALARM N NOM. NOMINAL S STRUGT. STRUCTURAL | - SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED HORN / STROBE COMBO
5 A SEAM F F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER N N. NORTH S SUSP. SUSPENDED o WALL MOUNTED HORN / STROBE COMBO
o ST SETWEEN F F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET N N/A NOT APPLICABLE S SYM. SYMMETRICAL o
3 BYND REYGND F F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET N N.LC. NOT IN CONTRACT R 5 51 -LINEAR RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE =4 EMERGENCY LIGHT (BUG EYE)
o SITUM BTUMINOUS F F.R. FIRERATED - N N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE o T TEL. TELEPHONE e
o Ak BLOCK F FRT. FIRE RETARDENT TREATED N NO. NUMBER T TV. TELEVISION MOTION / DAYLIGHT SENSOR
o BLKG BLOCKING F F.V.C. FIRE VALVE CABINET T THK. THICK / THICKNESS
o D BOARD F FPRF. FIREPROOF 0 OBS. OBSCURE T THRU. THROUGH
5 58S ROTH SIDES F FIXT. FIXTURE 0 OFF. OFFICE T T.B.D. TO BE DETERMINED SYM BOLS - POWER AND COMMUNICATION
o 50 SOTTOM O F FLASH. FLASHING 0 0.C. ON CENTER T T.P.D. TOILET PAPER DISPENSER :
o 510G SULDNG. F F.B. FLATBAR - 0 0.. ONE SIDE e T T.&G. TONGUE AND GROOVE — —
' o F FPD FLAT PANEL DISPLAY o OPNG. OPENING o T T.&B. TOP AND BOTTOM ®  WALL MOUNTED SINGLE OUTLET FLOOR MOUNTED SINGLE RECEPTACLE (D WALL MOUNTED THERMOSTAT
c CAB CABINET F FPM FLAT PANEL MONITOR 0 0.B.D. OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER T T.0.C. TOP OF CURB
. CPT. CARPET F FLR. FLOOR o) OPP. OPPOSITE T T.OP. TOP OF PARAPET ) WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX OUTLET FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE fuss WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX W/ USB PORTS
' F F.C.O. FLOOR CLEANOUT 0 O.H. OPPOSITE HAND T TP. TOP OF PAVEMENT
C C.LP. CAST IN PLACE B WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX GROUND FAULT FLOOR MOUNTED QUADRUPLEX BLANK PLATE
: ol CAST IRON F F.D. FLOORDRAIN - 0 OA. OUTSIDE AIR T T.0.S. TOP OF STEEL / TOP OF SLAB Poror NTERRUPTER OUTLET RECEPTACLE e
: oB CATCH BASIN F F.S. FLOOR SINK 0 0.AD. OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER : T T.OW. TOP OF WALL : o
: LK CAULKING F F.L. FLOWLINE - 0 OAT. OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE -~ T T.B. TOWEL BAR € WALL MOUNTED QAUDRUPLEX OUTLET FLOOR MOUNTED VOICE RECEPTACLE = FIREHOSE CABINET
TN F FLUOR. FLUORESCENT 0 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER SUnt T T. TREAD e
g g:&fﬂ SEL;:ENNGT . T 00T OR FEET o OHSMS. OVAL HEAD SHEET METAL SCREW T TP, TYPICAL @ \é\gﬁ_ll_T'\fI\?'ll'JENRTFELIJDPQI'EQ%RUUTT_%EEI'X GROUND @  FLOOR MOUNTED DATA RECEPTACLE (FE)  FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITHOUT CABINET
c cp. CEMENT PLASTER F FIG. FOOTING o O OVER g  FLOOR MOUNTED VOICE/DATA FEC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
. TR CENTER F FDN. FOUNDATION 0 OVRAL OVERALL u UL. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES S WALL MOUNTED SINGLE SWITCH RECEPTACLE
c  CR CENTER F FURR FURRING O  OFD. OVERFLOW DRAIN U UNF. UNFINISHED S L () FIRE VALVE WITHOUT CABINET
< e CERAMIC F FUT. FUTURE O  OHC. OVERHEAD COILING : U  UON. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 72 WALL MOUNTED DOUBLE SWITCH LOOR MOUNTED ELECTRIGAL JUNCTION e
. o1 CERAMIG TILE e O  OFCl OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR u UR. URINAL S, WALL MOUNTED TRIPLE SWITCH s = FIREVALVE CABINET
. CHIL CHANNEL G GALV. GALVANIZED INSTALLED o o FLOOR MOUNTED FURNITURE WHIP _® LOCATION OF CONDUIT STUB UP FROM
o CHK'b CHECKERED G G.l. GALVANIZED IRON O OFOl OWNER FURNISHED OWNER Vv V.I.F. VERIFY IN FIELD So WALL MOUNTED DIMMER SWITCH SLAB FOR POWER & CONNECTED WITH
G G.SM. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL INSTALLED v VERT. VERTICAL @ POWERPOLE, POWER/DATA/VOICE FEED FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT & WIRED
C C.0. CLEAN OUT OR CASED OPENING » WALL MOUNTED VOICE RECEPTACLE DIRECTLY TO OUTLETS
. R CLEAR G GALV.STL. GALVANIZED STEEL ; oo S ANTED Vv VEST. VESTIBULE | WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL JUNCTION
c CLST. CLOSET G GA. GAUGE o . PR PAIR [> WALL MOUNTED DATA RECEPTACLE @ BOX o _® LOCATION OF CONDUIT STUB UP FROM
c CEA COLD FLUID APPLIED G G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR : W W.R.G.B. MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM . . SLAB FOR DATA & CONNECTED WITH
COLD G GL GLASS R P PNL. PANEL e BOARD > WALL MOUNTED VOICE/DATA CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL JUNCTION FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT & WIRED
C C.W. COLD WATER G GERLC. GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE P P.T.D. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER ... W WSCT. WAINSCOT RECEPTACLE ... . @  BOX S DIRECTLY TO DATA OUTLETS
C COL. COLUMN G GB. GRAB BAR P P.TR. PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE W W/D WASHER & DRYER TELEVISION
C CSP. COMBINATION STANDPIPE G GR. GRADE P PRHT. PARTIAL-HEIGHT W WC. WATER CLOSET F O g?gg?gg TO\/F(g:AOBI\II_EU;TC%TNUNBElCJ)I'T'EEOM
C CONC. CONCRETE G GND. GROUND P PRTN PARTITION W W.H. WATER HEATER CARD READER DIRECTLY TO CABLE BOX
¢ CMU QON'CRETE MASONRY UNIT G GYP.BD./GB  GYPSUMBOARD P PERF. PERFORATED - w WP WATERPOOF / WATERPROOFING
c CSB CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCK o P PCP PHENOLIC COMPOSITE PANEL W  WRB. WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER AUDIO VISUAL
C COND. CONDITION H HDWR HARDWARE | P PLAS. PLASTER - W WT. WEIGHT
C CONN. CONNECTION H HDWD HARDWOOD P P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE S W W. WEST
c CONSTR CONSTRUCTION H HFA HEAT FLUID APPLIED P PL. PLATE w  wo. WHERE OCCURS
C CONT. CONTINUOUS H HTR. HEATER P PLUMB. PLUMBING W WDW. WINDOW
C CONTR. CONTRACTOR H HT. /HGT. HEIGHT = PLYWD PLYWOOD W Wi/ WITH SYM BOLS
cC  CFCl CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, P PEN PLYWOOD EDGE NAILING |
. H H. HIGH W W/0 WITHOUT :
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED o P PNT POINT - :
c C. CONTROL JOINT H HPC HIGH PERFORMANCE COATING : ; W WD. WOOD
C C.G. CORNER GUARD ol o W WRK BT WORK PAINT L XX XX ROOM/SPACE DESCRIPTION
P PC PRECAST W WRKPT WORK POINT N
H HO HOLD OPEN Pl 0000.0
¢ CORR. CORRIDOR H H.C HOLLOW CORE P PREFAB PREFABRICATED ® XXX ™ ROOM NUMBER
C CNTR. COUNTER H HM HOLLOW METAL P P.T. PRESSURE TREATED GRID LINE NORTH ARROW
C CTSK. COUNTERSUNK - REFERENCE " AREA (SQ. FEET
: H HMWY HOLLOW METAL WOOD VENEER P PROP. PROPERTY LINE (5Q )
D DT DATA/COMMUNICATIONS OUTLET H HORIZ. HORIZONTAL - a  ary QAUNTITY o ALIGN ALIGN
D DEMO. DEMOLISH / DEMOLITION H H.B. HOSE BIEB a QT QUARRY TILE o R - - PROPERTYLINE b
- H H.W. HOT WATER 1. S SECTION IDENTIFICATION
D DEPT. DEPARTMENT . a QTR QUARRY TILE RISER LN ey SECTIONIDENTIFICATION
D DET. DETAIL H AR. HOUR o X' IF EXTERIOR WALL TYPE
D DIA. DIAMETER DESCRIPTION OF SIM OR OPP PARTITION TYPE - SEE A8.01
| N INCHES R RAD. RADIUS /A
D DIM. DIMENSION : DWG SHEET NUMBER FOR DETAILS
R R.W.L. RAIN WATER LEADER REVISION KEY
| 1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER STUD SIZE
D DW. DISH WASHER o R RWD REDWOOD " ﬁ
: . R REF. REFERENCE
D DR DOOR | INT. INTERIOR PARTITION TAG
D oo COOR OPENING R R.C.P. REFLECTED CEILING PLAN e |
V. vyunR UFENING R REFR. REFRIGERATOR . —DETAIL NUMBER LEVEL 2 T ' t
D DBL. DOUBLE J JAN. JANITOR R RGTR. REGISTER SIM T o ELEVATION DATUM MODIFIER (SEE A8.01
D DN DOWN J JT. JOINT ~——DESCRIPTION OF SIM OR OPP FOR MATRIX)
| ST 0IST R REINF. REINFORCED \A101/ FIRE RATING (HR)
D D.S. DOWNSPOUT : R REQD. REQUIRED DWG SHEET NUMBER r
D DWR. DRAWER R RESIL. RESILIENT o - WORK, CONTROL OR G DOOR NUMBER
D DWG. DRAWING R R.O.W. RIGHT OF WAY  EXTERIOR ELEVATION ELEVATION POINT
D D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN R R RISER o 1) M- EX o
D DSP. DRY STANDPIPE R RD. ROOF DRAIN o \A101/  SPECIFIC ELEVATION CEYNOTE R MWINDOW TYPE
R RM. ROOM DWG SHEET NUMBER
R R.O. ROUGH OPENING 12
1 | | 1 SLOPE RISE:RUN
~ INTERIOR ELEVATION ¢ CENTERLINE
1 t=——SPECIFIC ELEVATION v SLAB STEP
""""""""" 1 —DWG SHEET NUMBER , #-#" _ DIMENSION AT GRIDLINE, FACE
OF FRAMING OR STRUCTURE CP1 MATERIAL TAG
AN PERSPECTIVE VIEW ki
P #/——# DIMENSION AT CENTERLINE
- e T-1 | CPT-1
@ ~~SPECIFIC VIEW o a I CHANGE IN FLOOR
" DWG SHEET NUMBER # - DIMENSION AT FACE OF FINISH [ FINISH
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DATE  3/31/2023 02:08:09 PM

LEVEL 8

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

LEVEL 7

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

LEVEL 4- 5-6

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

Go0.21

LEVEL 3 3

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

Go0.21

LEVEL 2 925

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

40,372 SF

B
| 2,399 SF

LEVEL 1 1

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

G0.21

SEC. 12.21.1-A, 5 PROVIDES:

IN COMPUTING THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA WITHIN A

BUILDING, THE GROSS AREA CONFINED WITHIN

THE EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN A BUILDING SHALL

BE CONSIDERED AS THE FLOOR AREA OF THAT

FLOOR OF THE BUILDING, EXCEPT FOR:

+ THE SPACE DEVOTED TO STAIRWAYS,
ELEVATOR SHAFTS, LIGHT COURTS

+ ROOMS HOUSING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF
BUILDINGS

+ OUTDOOR EATING AREAS OF GROUND FLOOR
RESTAURANTS.

B. THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES SHALL APPLY
WHEN CALCULATING FLOOR AREA UNDER THE
BUILDING CODE DEFINITION AND :

ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTION SHALL MEAN ANY
PROJECTION NOT INTENDED FOR SHELTER OR
OCCUPANCY AND WHICH EXTENDS BEYOND THE
OUTER FACE OF AN EXTERIOR WALL OF A
BUILDING, BUT SHALL NOT INCLUDE SIGNS.

AREA UNDER ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTIONS
EXCEEDING 5 FEET (1524 MM) IN WIDTH SHALL BE
INCLUDED IN THE FLOOR AREA CALCULATION.
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO
EXIST AT THE OUTER EDGES OF SUCH
PROJECTIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF
ENFORCING EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
AND OPENING PROTECTION DUE TO BUILDING
LOCATION ON THE PROPERTY.

GROSS BUILDING AREA - TOTALS
NAME AREA
B 2,399 SF
R-2 259,277 SF
S-2 80,143 SF
TOTAL: 341,819 SF
GROSS BUILDING AREA
LEVEL | AREA
B
LEVEL 1 2,399 SF
R-2
LEVEL 1 6,452 SF
LEVEL 2 4,307 SF
LEVEL 3 41,832 SF
LEVEL 4 41,854 SF
LEVEL 5 41,854 SF
LEVEL 6 41,854 SF
LEVEL 7 40,887 SF
LEVEL 8 40,238 SF
S-2
LEVEL 1 40,372 SF
LEVEL 2 39,771 SF
TOTAL: 341,819 SF
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DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:21 PM

LEVEL 8

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

 40799SF

LEVEL 7

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

LEVEL 4,5,6

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

LEVEL 3

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

LEVEL 2

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

21.02.340
FLOOR AREA.

“FLOOR AREA” MEANS THE AREA INCLUDED WITHIN
SURROUNDING WALLS OF THE BUILDING (OR
PORTION THEREOF), EXCLUSIVE OF VENT SHAFTS
AND COURTS. (ORD. 2020 § 2, 1994; ORD. 190 ART.
IV § 406, 1964)

21.02.350
FLOOR AREA RATIO.

“FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)" MEANS THE GROSS
FLOOR AREA OF ALL BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES
ON A LOT DIVIDED BY THE TOTAL LOT AREA. FOR
EXAMPLE, A 5,000-SQUARE-FOOT BUILDING ON A
5,000-SQUARE-FOOT LOT HAS A FLOOR AREA
RATIO OF 1.0 OR 100 PERCENT WHILE THE SAME
BUILDING ON A 10,000-SQUARE-FOOT LOT WOULD
HAVE A FAR OF 0.50 OR 50 PERCENT. THE FAR IS
USED IN CALCULATING THE BUILDING INTENSITY
OF A DEVELOPMENT PROJECT. (ORD. 3192 § 4,
2016)
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LEVEL 1

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

F.A.R ANALYSIS
ALLOWABLE F.A.R. = UNLIMITED AREA OF LOT = 81,668 SF
Level Area F.A.R.
LEVEL 1 8,677 SF 0.11
LEVEL 2 4,664 SF 0.06
LEVEL 3 42,693 SF 0.52
LEVEL 4 41,851 SF 0.51
LEVEL 5 41,851 SF 0.51
LEVEL 6 41,851 SF 0.51
LEVEL 7 40,799 SF 0.5
LEVEL 8 40,184 SF 0.49
TOTAL F.AR. 262,570 SF 3.22
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DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:24 PM

RECREATIONAL
ROOM WITH FIRE
PLACE, KITCHEN

MOVIE ROOM
|
INDOOR RECREATIONAL
AREA
] 1 R SF
) INDOOR RECREATIONAL
AREA
9 SF OUTDOOR
- RECREATIONAL AREA
; 7055 SF
LEVEL 3 2 &
o
SCALE: 1" = 30'-0" o
INDOOR RECREATIONAL
AREA
729 SF
FITNESS ROOM
INDOOR RECREATIONAL
AREA
3126 SF
LEVEL 2 1 Q
(=]
o

SCALE: 1" =30'-0"

COURTYARD WITH AMMENITIES

SITE RECREATIONAL AREA REQUIREMENTS:

FOR PROPERTIES SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS
OF THIS CHAPTER, DEVELOPMENT WITH
MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIMUM OF 40 SQUARE FEET OF ON-SITE
RECREATION AREA PER DWELLING. THE ON-SITE
RECREATION AREA SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM
OF TWO OF THE FOLLOWING:

A. INDIVIDUAL PATIO, DECK OR BALCONY
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE
CORRESPONDING DWELLING. INDIVIDUAL PATIOS,
DECKS, OR BALCONIES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO
THAT A SIX-FOOT-BY-SIX-FOOT SQUARE WILL FIT
WITHIN THE PERIMETER OF THE PATIO, DECK OR
BALCONY.

B. OUTDOOR RECREATION AREA ACCESSIBLE TO
ALL RESIDENTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND
DESIGNED SO THAT A 15-FOOT-BY-15-FOOT
SQUARE WILL FIT WITHIN THE PERIMETER OF THE
OUTDOOR RECREATION AREA. COMMON
OUTDOOR RECREATION AREAS SHALL INCLUDE
FEATURES SUCH AS: LANDSCAPED COURTYARD
OR PLAZA; SEATING; LIGHTING; ROOFTOP
GARDEN; CHILDREN'S PLAY STRUCTURE; AND
SPORT COURT. OUTDOOR RECREATION AREAS
MAY INCLUDE OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION,
BUT SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED. LANDSCAPING
REQUIRED WITHIN PARKING AREAS SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED OUTDOOR RECREATION AREA.

C. INDOOR RECREATION SPACE ACCESSIBLE TO
ALL RESIDENTS OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND
DESIGNED SO THAT A 12-FOOT-BY-12-FOOT
SQUARE WILL FIT WITHIN THE INDOOR
RECREATION AREA. INDOOR RECREATION AREAS
SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHINGS AND FIXTURES FOR
ACTIVITIES SUCH AS: AEROBIC EXERCISE;
CHILDREN'S PLAY; INDOOR GAMES; SPORTS;
HOBBIES AND CRAFTS; AND VIDEO
ENTERTAINMENT.

256 UNITS X 40 SF = 10,240 SF OF REQUIRED AREA

PROVIDED: 13,539 SF
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SITE RECREATIONAL AREAS

Name Area Level

INDOOR RECREATIONAL 309 SF LEVEL 3
AREA

INDOOR RECREATIONAL |729 SF LEVEL 2
AREA

INDOOR RECREATIONAL |1,532 SF LEVEL 3
AREA

INDOOR RECREATIONAL |3,126 SF LEVEL 2
AREA

OUTDOOR 7,955 SF LEVEL 3
RECREATIONAL AREA
Grand total 13,652 SF
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SECTION 1009

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - BASEMENT ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT 1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS

SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
NUMBER NAME OCCUPANCY | AREA FACTOR | OCCUPANTLOAD | £GRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY

ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

BASEMENT EGRESS IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3. IN ADDITION TO THE

001 |BASEMENT PARKING X 5,669 SF 200 29 - REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM,

TOTAL 2 BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILI-TIES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER

11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS. 801 BLANCHARD 8T,
2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN SUITE 200
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE. SEATTLE, WA 98121
3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH RAMPED AISLES OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS T 206.367.1382
PERMITTED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS ACCESSI-BLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS F 206.367.1385

IN SECTION 1029.8, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE. www.axisgfa.com

1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS. EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROJECT NAME

CONTINUOUS TO A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1023, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A, _V_ AI

OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, APPLICABLE.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1019.3 OR 1019.4, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION I ISta@ derWOOd
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1027 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1115A,

OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE AND SERVING LEVELS OTHER THAN THE 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE. PARKWAY

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B, LYNNWOOD, WA
SECTIONS 11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE. 98037

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.
7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026. OWNER NAME

8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1012, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 1122A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. ALDERWOOD

10. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7 SERVING EXITS AT THE LEVEL INVESTMENTS LLC
OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

v
N
1
1
I
I
I
I

1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED. IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE
STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, NOT LESS THAN ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4. PARKWAY

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

2. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A RAMP CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1012.

1009.3 STAIRWAYS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND
SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE
ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT
CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS PROVIDING MEANS OF EGRESS FROM MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED AS PART OF
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
OR 903.3.1.2.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS
ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIR-WAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS
PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

6. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

7. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

8. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
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001
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OF : 200
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1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS.

STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003.

THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2

3. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS SERVING SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING
AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
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LEGEND

STAIR LOAD

EXIT STAIR— CAPACITY FACTOR

OL - ### —PERCBC 2016

OF : ### SECTION 1005.3.1
##" REQUIRED ~

WP PROVIDEDS| ~ REQUIRED WIDTH

‘ PROVIDED WIDTH

EXIT DOOR DOOR LOAD
OL - B = CAPACITY FACTOR

BASEMENT - EXITING PLAN 1

SCALE: 1/16" =1'-0"

G0.51

SCALE AS SHOWN

DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:25 PM

OF : #H# . PERCBC 2016
#" REQUIRED SECTION 1005.3.2 PROJECT NUMBER 23.301

##"PROVIDED _ | REQUIRED WIDTH
® PROVIDED WIDTH

ROOM NUMBER
ROGNNARE L.~ aren
101 o OCCUPANTLOAD DESCRIPTION

150 SF /FACTOR PER CBC EXITING PLAN - BASEMENT

OF : ###
oL - it 2019 TABLE 1004.5

OCC. TYPE \OCCUPANT LOAD

° xOCCUPANCY TYPE SHEET NUMBER

ACCUMULATED
HH# LOAD AND TRAVEL G O . 5 1
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DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:33 PM

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - LEVEL 1

OCCUPANT
NUMBER NAME OCCUPANCY |  AREA FACTOR | OCCUPANT LOAD
LEVEL 1
101 |PARKING GARAGE L1 S-2 27,556 SF 200 138
103 RESIDENTIAL ENTRY A-3 3,879 SF 15 259
LOBBY
104  |LEASING MANAGER B 433 SF 200 3
105  |MOVE IN R-2 274 SF
107  MAIL A-2 616 SF 200 4
108  |PACKAGE A-2 258 SF
112 |RETALL M 2,400 SF 100 24
116 BICYCLE STORAGE S-2 465 SF 200 3
117 TRANSFORMER RM S-2 576 SF 300 2
PARKING 1171 |BUILDING MAINT. S-2 135 SF
GARAGE L1 1172 |EMERGENCY S-2 479 SF
101 GENERATOR
27,556 SF 118 |FUEL STORAGE RM S-2 283 SF 300 1
OF : 200 119 |REFUSE/ RECYCLE 52 692 SF 300 3
OL - 138
S2 ROOM
363 | FIRE SPRINKLER RM. S-2 173 SF
TOTAL 437
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SECTION 1009

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3. IN ADDITION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM,
BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILI-TIES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS.

2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH RAMPED AISLES OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS
PERMITTED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS ACCESSI-BLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
IN SECTION 1029.8, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS. EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1023, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, APPLICABLE.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1019.3 OR 1019.4, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1027 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1115A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE AND SERVING LEVELS OTHER THAN THE
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE.

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.

7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026.

8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1012, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 1122A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.

10. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7 SERVING EXITS AT THE LEVEL
OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED. IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE
STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, NOT LESS THAN ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS
OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

2. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A RAMP CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1012.

1009.3 STAIRWAYS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND
SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE
ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT
CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS PROVIDING MEANS OF EGRESS FROM MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED AS PART OF
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
OR 903.3.1.2.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS
ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIR-WAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS
PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

6. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

7. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

8. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS.
STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003.

THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2

3. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS SERVING SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING
AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
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SECTION 1009

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3. IN ADDITION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM,
BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILI-TIES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS.

2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH RAMPED AISLES OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS
PERMITTED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS ACCESSI-BLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
IN SECTION 1029.8, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS. EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1023, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, APPLICABLE.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1019.3 OR 1019.4, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1027 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1115A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE AND SERVING LEVELS OTHER THAN THE
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE.

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.

7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026.

8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1012, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 1122A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.

10. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7 SERVING EXITS AT THE LEVEL
OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED. IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE
STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, NOT LESS THAN ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS
OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

2. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A RAMP CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1012.

1009.3 STAIRWAYS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND
SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE
ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT
CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS PROVIDING MEANS OF EGRESS FROM MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED AS PART OF
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
OR 903.3.1.2.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS
ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIR-WAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS
PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

6. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

7. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

8. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS.
STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003.

THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2

3. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS SERVING SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING
AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
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DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:46 PM

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - LEVEL 3 OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - LEVEL 3
OCCUPANT OCCUPANT
NUMBER NAME OCCUPANCY  AREA FACTOR | OCCUPANT LOAD NUMBER NAME OCCUPANCY | AREA FACTOR | OCCUPANT LOAD
LEVEL 3 326 1-BR | R-2 574 SF 200 3
301 3-BR R-2 1,270 SF 200 7 | 327 2-BR R-2 840 SF 200 5
302 INDOOR AMENITY - AREA 1 A-2 936 SF | 328 1-BR W DEN R-2 656 SF 200 4
303 1-BR R-2 642 SF 200 4 | 329 1-BR R-2 588 SF 200 3
304 MOVIE ROOM A-2 306 SF 330 OUTDOOR AMENINTY A-3 8,145 SF 100 82
305 2-BR R-2 875 SF 200 5 330 1-BR R-2 710 SF 200 4
306 1-BR R-2 577 SF 200 3 331 1-BR W DEN R-2 929 SF 200 5
307 2-BR R-2 877 SF 200 5 332 1-BR W DEN R-2 838 SF 200 5
308 1-BR R-2 578 SF 200 3 333 1-BR R-2 675 SF 200 4
309 2-BR R-2 878 SF 200 5 334 2-BR R-2 862 SF 200 5
310 1-BR R-2 578 SF 200 3 335 1-BR R-2 676 SF 200 4
311 2-BR R-2 877 SF 200 5 337 2-BR R-2 917 SF 200 5
312 1-BR W DEN R-2 810 SF 200 5 339 2-BR R-2 813 SF 200 5
313 1-BR R-2 613 SF 200 4 341 3-BR R-2 1,202 SF 200 7
314 TENANT STORAGE S-2 203 SF 300 1 343 2-BR R-2 831 SF 200 5
315 1-BR R-2 605 SF 200 4 344 2-BR R-2 789 SF 200 4
316 ELEC. ROOM S-2 185 SF 300 1 345 1-BR R-2 609 SF 200 4
317 3-BR R-2 1,230 SF 200 7 346 2-BR R-2 786 SF 200 4
318 PANTRY S-2 47 SF 347 1-BR R-2 610 SF 200 4
319 2-BR R-2 968 SF 200 5 348 INDOOR AMENITY - AREA 2 A-2 749 SF 15 50
320 1-BR W DEN R-2 793 SF 200 4 349 1-BR R-2 655 SF 200 4
321 2-BR R-2 878 SF 200 5 351 2-BR R-2 840 SF 200 5
322 2-BR R-2 770 SF 200 4 353 2-BR R-2 1,035 SF 200 6
323 2-BR R-2 940 SF 200 5 359 ELEC. RM S-2 200 SF 300 1
324 1-BR R-2 576 SF 200 3 TOTAL 320
325 1-BR R-2 723 SF 200 4
TENANT
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EXIT STAR l " RN / R-2
OL - 112 - | < | TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE: . /
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SECTION 1009

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3. IN ADDITION TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM,
BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILI-TIES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS.

2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH RAMPED AISLES OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS
PERMITTED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS ACCESSI-BLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
IN SECTION 1029.8, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE.

1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS. EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1023, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, APPLICABLE.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1019.3 OR 1019.4, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1027 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1115A,
OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE AND SERVING LEVELS OTHER THAN THE
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE.

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.

7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026.

8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1012, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 1122A, OR CHAPTER 11B,
11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.

10. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7 SERVING EXITS AT THE LEVEL
OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED. IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE
STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, NOT LESS THAN ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS
OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.

2. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
PROVIDED WITH A RAMP CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1012.

1009.3 STAIRWAYS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND
SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE
ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT
CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
[DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS PROVIDING MEANS OF EGRESS FROM MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED AS PART OF
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
OR 903.3.1.2.

3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS
ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIR-WAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS
PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

6. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

7. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

8. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES.

9. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.

1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS.
STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003.

THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES.

2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2

3. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.

4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS SERVING SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING
AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.

5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
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SECTION 1009

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS

OCCUPANT 1009.1 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
NUMBER NAME OCCUPANCY AREA FACTOR | OCCUPANT LOAD SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF
EGRESS. WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY
ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE - LEVEL 2

LEVEL 2 EGRESS IN AT LEAST THE SAME NUMBER AS REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 1006.2 OR 1006.3. IN ADDITION TO THE
201 PARKING GARAGE L2 S-2 29,909 SF 200 150 REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER, MEANS OF EGRESS, WHICH PROVIDE ACCESS TO, OR EGRESS FROM,
202 FITNESS ROOM A-2 3,305 SF 15 221 BUILDINGS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILI-TIES, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER
203 |FITNESS ROOM A-2 708 SF 15 48 11A OR 11B AS APPLICABLE.
299 BIKE PARKING S-2 360 SF 300 2 EXCEPTIONS:
361 ELEC. ROOM S-2 1,053 SF 200 6 1. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED IN EXISTING BUILDINGS. 801 BLANCHARD ST,
364 STORAGE S-2 258 SF 300 1 2. ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS REQUIRED FROM AN ACCESSIBLE MEZZANINE LEVEL IN SUITE 200
530 | STORAGE S0 274 SE ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.3, 1009.4 OR 1009.5, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE. S ETA TZB 'é 5’3 g’\;A 1 g g ; 21
TOTAL 128 3. IN ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH RAMPED AISLES OR STEPPED AISLES, ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS : :
PERMITTED WHERE THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS ACCESSI-BLE AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS F 206.367.1385
IN SECTION 1029.8, AND CHAPTER 11A OR 11B, AS APPLICABLE. www.axisgfa.com
1009.2 CONTINUITY AND COMPONENTS. EACH REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PROJECT NAME

CONTINUOUS TO A PUBLIC WAY AND SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1110A.1 AND 1120A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B-206 AND 11B-402, AS APPLICABLE.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1023, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1123A, _V_ AI

OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, APPLICABLE.

3. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1019.3 OR 1019.4, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION I ISta@ derWOOd
1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.

4. EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 1009.3 AND 1027 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1115A,

OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE AND SERVING LEVELS OTHER THAN THE 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE. PARKWAY

5. ELEVATORS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B, LYNNWOOD, WA
SECTIONS 11B-206.6 AND 11B-407, AS APPLICABLE. 98037

6. PLATFORM LIFTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.5 AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTION 1124A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

SECTIONS 11B-206.7, 11B-207.2 AND 11B-410 AS APPLICABLE.

7. HORIZONTAL EXITS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1026. OWNER NAME
8. RAMPS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1012, AND CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1114A AND 1122A, OR CHAPTER 11B,

11B-405, AS APPLICABLE.

DATE 3/31/2023 02:08:54 PM

TENANT 9. AREAS OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. ALDERWOOD
1-BR 1-BR 1BR 1-BR W DEN STORAGE 3-BR 10. EXTERIOR AREAS FOR ASSISTED RESCUE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.7 SERVING EXITS AT THE LEVEL INVESTMENTS LLC
406 408 410 412 414 417 OF EXIT DISCHARGE.
579 SF 579 SF 579 SF 814 SF 203 SF 1,231 SF
OF - 200 OF : 200 OF - 200 OF : 200 OF : 300 OF : 200 1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED. IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR IS FOUR OR MORE
OL-3 OL-3 oL-3 OL-5 OL-1 OL-7 STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW A LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, NOT LESS THAN ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS 18799 ALDERWOOD MALL
RD R-2 R-D R-2 S2 R-2 OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4. PARKWAY
EXCEPTIONS:
3-BR 1-BR 2-BR 2-BR 2-BR 2-BR 2-BR 1-BR 1-BR 1. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
401 403 405 404 407 409 411 413 415 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
1,078 SF 645 SF 879 SF 730 SF 879 SF 879 SF 879 SF 614 SF 603 SF PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT DISCHARGE.
OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 OF : 200 2. IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
OL-7 OL-4 OL-5 OL-4 OL-5 OL-5 OL-5 OL-4 OL-4 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON FLOORS
R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 PROVIDED WITH A RAMP CONFORMING TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1012.
1009.3 STAIRWAYS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, A STAIRWAY
Y Tmaazam] [ BETWEEN STORIES SHALL HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS AND
LIZ ~ s SHALL EITHER INCORPORATE AN AREA OF REFUGE WITHIN AN ENLARGED FLOOR-LEVEL LANDING OR SHALL BE
1 , ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS THAT
| | | CONNECT LEVELS IN THE SAME STORY ARE NOT PERMITTED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
2-BR — 19— =l N | J : [DSA-AC & HCD 1-AC] IN ADDITION, EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 11A, SECTIONS 1115A AND
453 ¢ C - ° - - | 1123A, OR CHAPTER 11B, SECTIONS 11B-210 AND 11B-504, AS APPLICABLE.
1,040 SF Lo s =l EXCEPTIONS:
OF : 200 i i /" i = = 1. EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS PROVIDING MEANS OF EGRESS FROM MEZZANINES ARE PERMITTED AS PART OF
OL-6 ° o ed 4\ N N AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.
R-2 ' L = L _ B 2. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED
U e — —— — U T ST o = 'g—éRg%gC;l]I%UT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1
) [ © o ’ 3.1.2.
' ] ] T , NI b 1-BR W DEN 3. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES (1219 MM) BETWEEN HANDRAILS IS NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS
% | = )i 1 k- 420 ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
e iy ' = 799 SF 4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT EXIT ACCESS STAIR-WAYS WHERE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION IS
| f = OF : 200 PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1009.8.
—1° - , OL-4 5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
EXIT STAIR = - | R-2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.
il . I i 6. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS SERVING OPEN PARKING GARAGES.
| = 2-BR 7. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING AREAS COMPLYING
2BR 421 WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.
18" PROVIDED 51 p 881 SF 8. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT STAIRWAYS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES.
841 SF ; OF : 200 9. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR STAIRWAYS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
SE 200 A / < OL-5 CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
/ > R-2
STAIR1 OFE '25 N / < 1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS, AN ELEVATOR
450 - l > 4/ N 2-BR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA
186 SF I < / 423 CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 8, DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4, SUBCHAPTER 6, ELEVATOR SAFETY ORDERS.
OF : 200 1-BR I N / PN 939 SF STANDBY POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND SECTION 3003.
OL-1 449 I // > OF - 200 THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM AN AREA OF REFUGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.6.
- 656 SF A 1-BR > / 2-BR OL-5 EXCEPTIONS:
OF : 200 ' 426 \ / 422 R-D 1. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT THE ELEVATOR IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES. 8190
OL-4 ' 577 SF R 4/ 772 SF 2. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN \ REG'STER?}
R-2 . OF : 200 /A OF : 200 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2
. OL-3 / / @ OL-4 3. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS NOT REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN o oLaze I
TBR | R-D / R-D ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712.
117 1 < 4. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED AT ELEVATORS SERVING SMOKE-PROTECTED ASSEMBLY SEATING
511SE , ™ J 1-BR AREAS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1029.6.2.
OF 200 : 425 5. AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS ACCESSED FROM A REFUGE AREA IN
TR : » . . 721 SF CONJUNCTION WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT.
2.BR R2 | 1-BR W DEN / o0, OF : 200
446 ' 428 / ¥ S /N DATE  ISSUES & REVISIONS
789 SF | 660 SF » - N R-2
OF : 200 TBR A OF - 200 /A LN
OL-4 405 : OL-4 Ty 1 03/31/23  PDR SUBMITTAL
R-2 611 SF : R2 y
2-BR oran ! o A4
444 . 1 / :
g 2-BR
790 SF R2 | - | 1 /A4 : & o
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G ) f , » LEGEND
EXIT STAR OL-5 l == A/
R ? . o . /, / STAIR LOAD
[ ! | + > // EXIT STAIR— CAPACITY FACTOR
T | = " OL - ### PER CBC 2016
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=l B2 DOOR LOAD
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e 1-BR OL - = CAPACITY FACTOR ~ SCALE AS SHOWN
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3BR -0 706 SF #" REQUIRED SECTION 1005.3.2 PROJECT NUMBER 23.301
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oL 2019 TABLE 1004.5
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WASHINGTON STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM — NORTH ZONE
(NAD83,/91)
(PER WASHINGTON GEODETIC SURVEY CONTROL POINTS ID NOS. 20723
AND 20499)
DATUM
NAVD 88
(PER 3 GPS FAST STATIC OBSERVATIONS AND OPUS SOLUTIONS)
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A 5" ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION WAS USED FOR THIS FIELD TRAVERSE
SURVEY. ACCURACY MEETS OR EXCEEDS W.A.C. 332—130-090.

FAX: (425) 486—6108

P.0. BOX 289, WOODINVILLE, WA 980/2

Professional Land Surveyors

Mead Gilman & Assoc.

PHONE: (425) 486—1252

BENCHMARKS

ORIGINAL BM: SET HUB TACK AND SHINER AT E SIDE OF BEACH
RD. 7,8 SE'LY OF EDGE ASPH AND 78.6° SE'LY OF
SE PROP COR. (FAST STATIC GPS OBSERVATION
AND OPUS SOLUTION)
ELEV. =409.92

BM — A CHISELED "X” AT SE ANCHOR BOLT AT BASE OF
STREET LIGHT IT CONC WALK AT E SIDE
ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY. AND 12.7" NW'LY OF NW
PROP COR.
ELEV. = 407.23

BM — B: CHISELED "X” AT SE ANCHOR BOLT (1 OF 4) AT
BASE OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT GRASS AREA AT E
SIDE ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY. AND 23.0" NE'LY OF
SW PROP COR.
ELEV. = 409.99’

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS MAP REPRESENTS THE
RESULTS OF A SURVEY MADE ON THE DATE INDICATED AND CAN
ONLY BE CONSIDERED AS INDICATING THE GENERAL CONDITION
EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

2. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE LOCATED BASED ON THE SURFACE
EVIDENCE OF UTILITIES (I.E. PAINT MARKS, SAW CUTS IN PAVEMENT,
COVERS, LIDS ETC.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT
LOCATION, ELEVATION AND SIZE OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

3. TREE SIZES WERE LOCATED & SPECIES DETERMINED TO THE BEST
OF OUR ABILITY. HOWEVER, MEAD GILMAN & ASSOCIATES DOES NOT
WARRANT THE ACCURACY OF SIZE & SPECIES SHOWN HEREON. ANY
TREES CONSIDERED TO BE CRITICAL SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY A
TRAINED ARBORIST.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE SOUTH 255 FEET OF THE NORTH 530.25 FEET, AS MEASURED
ALONG THE WEST LINE, OF THAT PORTION OF LOTS 13 AND 14, BLOCK
4, ALDERWOOD MANOR NO. 3, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLUME 9 OF PLATS, PAGE(S) 74 THROUGH 78,
INCLUSIVE, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON, LYING
NORTHWESTERLY OF P.S.H. NO. 1 (SR 5);

EXCEPT THAT PORTION THEREOF CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD
FOR ROAD BY DEED RECORDED UNDER AUDITOR’S
FILE NO. 2116457, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON;

(ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL C OF SHORT PLAT RECORDED UNDER
AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 7811130408).

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

REFERENCES

BELLEVUE, WA 98005

OSCAR DEL MORO

11747 NE 1ST STREET, STE 300,

1. PLAT OF ALDERWOOD MANOR NO. 3, AS RECORDED IN VOL. 9 OF
PLATS, PGS. 74—76 IN SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

2. SNOHOMISH COUNTY SP REC. NO. 7811130408, VOL. 1415, PG

407.

ROS REC. NO. 9403115006, VOL. 42, PGS 114-115.

ROS REC. NO. 200609075002.

ROS. REC. NO. 8206165003, VOL. 25, PG 22.

6. BLA REC. NO. 9804230002.

7. ROS REC. NO. 8203025022, VOL. 15, PG 184.

8. ALDERWOOD MALL BLA REC. NO. 200506145002.

9. PLAT OF ALDERWOOD MALL REC. NO. 7910220232 VIL.40. PG. 259.

10. ROS. NO. 7708160281, VOL. 5. PG. 274.

RESTRICTION OF RECORDS

1. CONDEMNATION OF ACCESS TO STATE HIGHWAY NUMBER 1 AND OF
LIGHT, VIEW AND AIR BY DECREE IN FAVOR OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON PER SUPERIOR CASE CAUSE NO: SC 72524.

o0 s

2. RIGHT TO MAKE NECESSARY SLOPES FOR CUTS OR FILLS UPON
PROPERTY HEREIN DESCRIBED AS GRANTED OR RESERVED IN DEED
REC. NO. 2116457. (NOT SURVEY MATTER)

3. COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, RECITALS, RESERVATIONS,
EASEMENTS, EASEMENT PROVISIONS, DEDICATIONS, BUILDING SETBACK
LINES, NOTES, STATEMENTS, AND OTHER MATTERS, IF ANY, BUT
OMITTING ANY COVENANTS OR RESTRICTIONS, IF ANY, AS SET FORTH
ON CITY OF LYNNWOOD SHORT PLAT NO. 78—S-26, RECORDING NO:
7811130408. (BLANKET — NOT PLOTTED)

4. SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT FOR UNDERGROUND FACILITIES FOR
COMMUNICATION, POWER AND OTHER RELATED SERVICES AS
RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 7904060231. (PLOTTED HEREIN).

5. SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS SET FORTH IN THE DOCUMENT AS RECORDED UNDER
RECORDING NO. 79804170151, UTILITY EASEMENT WITHIN SAID
DOCUMENT ARE PLOTTED. DOCUMENT CONTAIN PROVISIONS FOR
RECIPROCAL PARKING EASEMENTS AND SHARED COSTS OF
MAINTENANCE FOR UTILITIES INCLUDING OFFSITE DETENTION POND.

6. SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AND THE RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO

COSMOS LYNNWOOD

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY

FOR UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION AND/OR DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM TO PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
AS RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 7912100192. (10’ EASEMENT
PLOTTED HEREON AND APPROXIMATE POSITION OF 7’ EASEMENT
PLOTTED HEREON)

7. SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AND THE RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETO
FOR GAS PIPELINE(S) TO WASHINGTON NATURAL GAS COMPANY AS

RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NO. 8009180159. (PLOTTED HEER?_

8. SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT AND THE RIGHTS INCIDENTAL THERETQ &4
FOR A LIGHT STANDARD, TRAFFIC CONTROL, REPLACE DRIVEWAYS
AND ROAD APPROACHES TO CITY OF LYNNWOOD AS RECORDED
UNDER RECORDING NO. 9805150701.

(0/29/20/5

LEGEND:

CB CATCH BASIN SLL SOLID LOCKING LID
CS CONC SLAB SSCO SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
Cw CONC WALK SSMH SANITARY SEWER

EJB ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX MANHOLE

FH FIRE HYDRANT T™MH TELEPHONE MANHOLE
FOG FOG LINE TR TELEPHONE RISER
FO FIBER OPTIC TS TRAFFIC SIGNAL

FvC FACE OF VERTICAL CURB TSB TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
GA GUY ANCHOR WM WATER METER

GV GAS VALVE WV WATER VALVE

IE INVERT ELEVATION XFMR TRANSFORMER

LS LIGHT STANDARD

PM POWER METER

PP POWER POLE Cw COTTONWOOD

PV POWER VAULT D DECIDUOUS

PVI POST VALVE INDICATOR F FIR

PWS PEDESTRIAN WALK SIGNAL M MAPLE

SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE P PINE

SGN SIGN

DRAWN BY:
LSD

REV. BY:

DATE:
04—28—15

SCALE:
,I 9

DRAWING NO.

15047

SHEET

1 OF 2




SW1/4, NW1/4, SEC. 14, T. 27 N., R. 4 E., W.M. 20 0 20 40 60
) < e

” ’
/ )/ Scale 17 = 20
v 402 MERIDIAN
/ / WASHINGTON STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM — NORTH ZONE
/

UTILITY EASEMENT _ §?
/ REC.NO. 7904170151 / /S (NAD83,/91)
—— 15" —

wss, /43 /
/ o NG Va /'?/
&

PCL—B / / ay

SP NO. 7811130408

VOL. 1415, PG 407 / ///_?///405
405.2/

/%3.5/
Ve
FOUND 1/2"IRON PIPE W/PLUG // 205
"LS 8271”7 AT W'LY MARGIN OF /
BEECH RD. AND 0.3’N OF E’LY ,éo /

/,
EXTENSION OF N PROP LINE o
'y
/7,
g

]

O

FAX: (425) 486—6108

(PER WASHINGTON GEODETIC SURVEY CONTROL POINTS ID NOS.
20723 AND 20499)

DATUM

NAVD 88

LL

(PER 3 GPS FAST STATIC OBSERVATIONS AND OPUS SOLUTIONS)
TOUR _INT =1
4
IPMENT P

N A 5" ELECTRONIC TOTAL STATION WAS USED FOR THIS FIELD
TRAVERSE SURVEY. ACCURACY MEETS OR EXCEEDS W.A.C.
332-130-090.

BENCHMARKS

ORIGINAL BM: SET HUB TACK AND SHINER AT E SIDE OF
BEACH RD. 7,8 SE'LY OF EDGE ASPH AND
78.6" SE'LY OF SE PROP COR. (FAST STATIC
GPS OBSERVATION AND OPUS SOLUTION)
ELEV. =409.92

MATCH LINE

IJURE HERE (3405

SSMH-5573
RIM EL=406.74 056
8”(E/N)(IN)IE=396.60

8"PVC(S)(OUT)IE=396.50

P.0. BOX 289, WOODINVILLE, WA 980/2

Professional Land Surveyors

Mead Gilman & Assoc.

PHONE: (425) 486—1252

BM — A: CHISELED "X” AT SE ANCHOR BOLT AT BASE
OF STREET LIGHT IT CONC WALK AT E SIDE
ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY. AND 12.7" NW’'LY OF

PARCEL 270414002C NW PROP COR.

OWNERSHIP SNO. CC ELEV. = 407.23’

TBM — B: CHISELED "X” AT SE ANCHOR BOLT (1 OF 4)
AT BASE OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT GRASS AREA
5 AT E SIDE ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY. AND 23.0'
(2N NE'LY OF SW PROP COR.
&p W ELEV. = 409.99'
8007

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS MAP REPRESENTS THE
RESULTS OF A SURVEY MADE ON THE DATE INDICATED AND CAN
ONLY BE CONSIDERED AS INDICATING THE GENERAL CONDITION
EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

©0405.4
&
227CW // / o5

24"CW
‘_/ 405.0 / /
/ 4
405.5¢
%‘711 S 49(
T4"F /5_\,75'52()
/1063 %06 /
SV \
1142’|’-_CONC(SW)IE?)4E K //
CB-5576 TYPE | /] =404, 7
W /GRATE 157F (BURIED) 0/ 7

e RIM EL=407.10 ' . 69406.4 4064 _ . /
|3 12"CMP(W)IE=403.24
B 12"CMP(E)IE=403.13

406 6—

/.. 4076 - - - 408
/7D — _ grpie ot

\ - 406.5

Q\:/?—] 2D 405.8

40665yl 2. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE LOCATED BASED ON THE
N /> SURFACE EVIDENCE OF UTILITIES (LE. PAINT MARKS, SAW CUTS
/] iors ~ /4 IN_PAVEMENT, COVERS, LIDS ETC.) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
(I SRR /A VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION, ELEVATION AND SIZE OF EXISTING
2094 /406 5 T3 / gy Rr UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

. / Ay
4065 S Sy
)/é\ 10P 406.94_ - [/ O/

\\Q

i
406?7/ -408 |NJ&ERURBAN /

77

/s

408.1 TRAIL
406

BELLEVUE, WA 98005

3. TREE SIZES WERE LOCATED & SPECIES DETERMINED TO THE
BEST OF OUR ABILITY. HOWEVER, MEAD GILMAN & ASSOCIATES
DOES NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY OF SIZE & SPECIES
SHOWN HEREON. ANY TREES CONSIDERED TO BE CRITICAL
SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY A TRAINED ARBORIST.

8P TRAIL ENTRANCE

A‘ 406.7

2”p 407.5

OSCAR DEL MORO

4045

~T—F~— NO SD

11747 NE 1ST STREET, STE 300,

_Afoa_b'foé!y BUILDING

<

FF EL= 408.80

————t W——7", STRUCTURE HERE %,
- e PM ON POST _;.:
“ ' .. .- . ._ ; ‘ >§ P"Zd Y406, 4 \ ‘;E:og.g
A sogee d PM] ’( 407.4 2"CMP(SW)IE=405.79
: , ! 7/ \1"p (BURlEUS

RN *499.0
N \92'1%/ /

407.3 %
o

~\_-

E SITE ol

81668 S.F. : :l

Y :
O CATCH BASIN
gy EJB
ﬁ’/ X ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX
/, / /X 407.
' 44 () vé foll FIRE HYDRANT
0411.3 g™ GAS/POWER METER(AS NOTED)

[DGV GAS VALVE

(A GUY ANCHOR

INDICATOR POST

LIGHT STANDARD
PEDESTRIAN WALK SIGNAL

O
oP
[P] POWER VAULT

COSMOS LYNNWOOD
BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY

LEGEND: oy POWER POLE(AS NOTED)
(_Los0ss LSK cB CATCH BASIN
g\?v ggmg \?vl/lﬁ csco SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
EJB ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX O SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
FH FIRE HYDRANT SGN
FOG FOG LINE o SIGN
& NO FO FIBER OPTIC
PARKIN FVC FACE OF VERTICAL CURB Ep—— STORM DRAIN CULVERT
EPM—pAM SNO. CO/PUD NO. 1 GA GUY ANCHOR
Qv GAS VALVE © STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
N\ IE INVERT ELEVATION SL
i LS LIGHT STANDARD ¢—:C{TMH STREET LIGHT
| / 8. EL" nggs L"CE)[ER ©) TELEPHONE MANHOLE
- ' PV POWER VAULT TR
\ 167F LI (088 PVI POST VALVE INDICATOR . TELEPHONE RISER
= owaL » — 408 /@\%{ 624':12'5 PWS PEDESTRIAN WALK SIGNAL O=—  TRAFFIC SIGNAL
W KISHWAL . o8P o — 8D 409 » D : SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TSB
| W\ 405 g7p o 410 — L4100 o ato o\ 409.9 a7 w0sa /e 1 S SRy SGN SIGN % TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
I M T L —— e N, — n — _ (e 12 CW SLL SOLID LOCKING LID XFMR
(0 et 0T — 246.24 SSCO  SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT [A] TRANSFORMER
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE M
TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE H WATER METER
TR TELEPHONE RISER WV
<> TS TRAFFIC SIGNAL X WATER VALVE
_ | TSB TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
| COR FOR’ DRIVE WM WATER METER CONIFER(AS NOTED) /O L? 20/5‘
THRU 14’H wv WATER VALVE
PLUG |CB-5508 TYPE | OVERHANG TO S CB—5249 TYPE Il W/GRATE YFMR TRANSFORMER
AB W/GRATE RIM EL=409.05 O DECIDUOUS(AS NOTED) DRAWN BY:
IRiM_ EL=409.82 12"CMP(S)IE=404.65
|12"CMP(SW)IE=407.22 15”CONC(N)IE=404.40 cw COTTONWOOD X FENCE LINE AS NOTED LSD
|12"CMP(E)IE=406.82 (CAN'T SEE IF THERE MORE \ D DECIDUOUS o
: ! PIPES) F FIR FO FIBER OPTICS LINE -
UTILITY EASEMENT (AB SHOW 127CMP TO W) z/ M MAPLE
RECI.NO. 790417015'1 410. ORIG. TBM =) PINE — . —— . . — FLOWLINE
| | [ . DATE:
GAS LINE
SCRIBED "X” % ASPHALT HATCH OHP OVERHEAD POWER LINE 04_28_1 5
7 BELOW = SCALE:
F — PCL—D uGP UNDERGROUND POWER LINE " ’
HELD - =
(HELD) z TAG TABLE / .. ss SANITARY SEWER LINE - = 20
o CONCRETE HATCH
'<T: TAG # | LENGTH | DIRECTION/DELTA | RADIUS e . STORM DRAIN LINE DRAWING NO.
z a4 .
C1 103.27 5°26’53" 1086.00 / W WATER LINE 1 5047
L1 11.54 | N 00°14'48" E ueT UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE SHEET
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Mar 29, 2023 — 8:26pm

DATE 3/10/2023 10:59:26 AM

ALDERWOOD MALL
PARKWAY ROW

10.0° SIDEWALK

ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY

EXISTING SEWER MAIN
TO REMAIN

EXISTING WATER MAIN ——
TO REMAIN

|

23.0° CONNECTION TO
/ ADJACENT PROPERTY

PROPERTY LINE (TYP)

STORM DRAIN (TYP)
SEE C400

--—--—--—_--—--

SD

ﬁC SD SD

SD

. |
EXISTING 32.0° UTILITY EASEMENT
— REC NO 7904170151

26.0° DRIVEWAY PER —
COL STD PLAN 3-12A

=W

N

EXISTING ASPHALT
PAVEMENT TO REMAIN

(TYP)

10.0' CONCRETE
SIDEWALK PER COL STD

PLAN ST-SID-1 (TYP)

EXISTING CURB ————
AND GUTTER TO

REMAIN (TYP)
PLANTING

5

WATER SERVICES
] SEE C400

| 24.0' GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT

v 3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP)

% ASPHALT PAVEMENT (TYP)

1 b BUILDING AT GRADE
I l ; / SEE ARCHITECTURAL

SEE LANDSCAPE

(TYP)

SEWER SERVICE

PROPERTY LINE
(TYP)

SEE C400

BUILDING OVERHANG

)

VERTICAL CURB ——

SEE ARCHITECTURAL

(TYP)
5.0' GAS EASEMENT

REC NO 8009180159

7.0' POWER EASEMENT —
REC NO 7904060231
10' UTILITY EASEMENT —
REC NO 9805150701

5.0° TREE PIT (TYP) —
SCREENING WALL AT —

BACK OF SIDEWALK
SEE LANDSCAPE

: & R >
" N

RAISED PEDESTRIAN ———
PLAZA

/

SEE LANDSCAPE

\\
- .; </ .-'-4 b. N o - —% L e
G L N 5. \ p D : 4

SCREENING WALL
SEE LANDSCAPE

17.5" PARKING STALL

24.0° GARAGE |
ENTRY/EXIT x

b';‘ D St

24.0' GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT
TRASH STAGING AREA

20.0' STORM DRAIN
EASEMENT
REC NO 7904170151

EXISTING STORM DRAIN TO
REMAIN

EXISTING DRIVEWAY TO BE
DEMOLISHED

- ’g - E Y £ E
W Wi w w w W W /-
v ' N < o
/
26.0' CONNECTION TO <
ADJACENT PROPERTY ~
AN

26.0° DRIVE AISLE 17.5" PARKING STALL

BUILDING FACE \

8.5 SIDEWALK

5.0
TREE PIT

(BEYOND)

EXISTING CURB
AND GUTTER \

PR

1.5 OVERHANG
16.0' PAVED STALL

el

ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY

TYPICAL SECTION
NTS

T

/D)

24.0' DRIVEWAY PER
WSDOT STD F-80.10—-04

NOTES

1. REFER TO SHEET C400 FOR GRADING, STORM DRAIN, AND UTILITY DESIGN.

2. REFER TO LANDSCAPE FOR PLANTING DESIGN.

3. ALL SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE ARE

TO BE DEMOLISHED BY THE PROJECT.

LEGEND

24.0' CONNECTION TO

24.0' DRIVEWAY PER

/

PER COL STD PLAN
ST-SID-1 (TYP)

9.5 SOUTHBOUND
TRAVEL LANE

LANE

EXISTING 9.5'
NORTHBOUND TRAVEL
LANE TO REMAIN

PROPERTY LINE (TYP)

WSDOT STD F-80.10-04

ADJACENT PROPERTY

SD

SD

FS

FS

SS

SS

/5.0 CONCRETE SIDEWALK

/

11.0° SHARED LEFT TURN

R
BEECH ROAD ROW
| 9.5 EXISTING 9.5’
, 5.0 SOUTHBOUND NORTHBOUND
~ SIDEWALK TRAVEL LANE 11.0' SHARED TURN LANE TRAVEL LANE
CURB_AND EDGE OF EXISTING
| / GUTTER / PAVEMENT
D i A T AT ST T T
BEECH ROAD
TYPICAL SECTION B
NTS \S_W

0

—
1 inch = 20 feet

STREET CENTERLINE
PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE
EASEMENT LINE

BUILDING WALL AT GRADE
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

BUILDING CANOPY
(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

VERTICAL CURB

STORM DRAIN (SEE C400)
WATER SERVICE (SEE C400)
FIRE SERVICE (SEE C400)
SEWER SERVICE (SEE C400)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK
ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PLANTING (SEE LANDSCAPE)
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Mar 29, 2023 — 8:25pm

DATE 3/10/2023 10:59:26 AM

ALDERWOOD MALL PARKWAY

STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT (TYP) ——~ - .14

WATER /FIRE SERVICE CONNECTION —~}." |
TO MAIN PER COL STD PLAN ~

U-WAT-16

|
MATCH EXISTING GRADE AT
BACK OF EXISTING CURB

RAISED PEDESTRIAN '
PLAZA LANDSCAPE ~L

SEE LANDSCAPE
AREA DRAIN (TYP)

|
CONNECT TO EXISTING
ELECTRICAL VAULT (BY
SNOHOMISH PUD)

MATCH EXISTING GRADE AT
PAVEMENT EDGE

TYPE 1 CATCH BASIN
PER COL STD PLAN

U-STO-1 (TYP)

MATCH EXISTING GRADE
o AT PAVEMENT EDGE

MATCH EXISTING GRADE
AT PROPERTY LINE

- e coeoesssssED e CEEEEEEEES— D o - o R_GED D cEsss——

SO SD SD SO T —
{ — e —————=
| P g R R <

&

WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE ——— .
SEE NOTE 3

CONNECT TO EXISTING
STORM DRAIN WITH
WATER/FIRE SERVICE CONNECTION STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
TO BUILDING SEE NOTE 2
SEE PLUMBING FOR CONTINUATION

DOMESTIC WATER METER PER
COL STD PLAN U-WAT-3

EXISTING WATER MAIN TO REMAIN
STORM DRAIN POC TO DOWNSPOUT

1 | SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR
Az CONTINUATION (TYP)

/ EXISTING SEWER MAIN TO REMAIN
SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION
WMTO EXISTING MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT

SANITARY SEWER SERVICE BUILDING ELECTRICAL POC
CONNECTION TO BUILDING SEE ELECTRICAL FOR o
SEE PLUMBING FOR CONTINUATION CONTINUATION <409 5

BUILDING OVERHANG
SEE ARCHITECTURAL

MATCH EXISTING GRADE
AT EDGE OF EX BEECH
ROAD PAVEMENT

fEs

4095 A

BUILDING AT GRADE
SEE ARCHITECTURAL

FIRE HYDRANT PER

COL STD PLAN F-01

CONNECT TO EXISTING

WATER MAIN /
MATCH EXIISﬂNG GRADE <
AT PAVEMENT EDGE
N
AN

NOTES

1. GRADING DESIGN AND UTILITY SYSTEMS DEPICTED HEREIN ARE
PRELIMINARY, AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE DEVELOPED AS DESIGN
PROGRESSES. ADDITIONAL STORM DRAINAGE COLLECTION AND
CONVEYANCE INFRASTRUCTURE IS ANTICIPATED.

2. THE STORM DRAIN MAINLINE RECEIVING DISCHARGE FROM THE PROJECT
SITE ULTIMATELY DISCHARGES TO THE DETENTION POND AT THE
INTERSECTION OF BEECH ROAD AND 184TH STREET SOUTHWEST, WHICH
PROVIDES FLOW CONTROL FOR THE UPSTREAM BASIN.THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT WILL PERFORM A BASIN ANALYSIS AND ASSESS THE
REGIONAL STORMWATER FACILITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH VOLUME 1,
APPENDIX D OF THE 2019 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MANUAL FOR
WESTERN WASHINGTON, MODIFYING THE FACILITY AS NECESSARY TO
SATISFY MINIMUM REQUIREMENT #7: FLOW CONTROL.

3. WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE GENERAL USE LEVEL
DESIGNATION FOR ENHANCED WATER QUALITY TREATMENT AS
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY.

LEGEND

— STREET CENTERLINE

— e c— e e e PROPERTY LINE

EASEMENT LINE

BUILDING WALL AT GRADE

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

BUILDING CANOPY

(SEE ARCHITECTURAL)

VERTICAL CURB

so STORM DRAIN

w WATER SERVICE

FS FIRE SERVICE

ss SEWER SERVICE

POWER SERMVICE

. < | CONCRETE SDEWALK

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

v v v v PLANTING (SEE LANDSCAPE)

EE WATER METER

STORM DRAIN CATCH BASIN
Ol STORM AREA DRAIN

@ STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

WATER QUALITY STRUCTURE

8
I

o SEWER/STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT

0o 10 2 40 Call 811
— i
1 inch = 20 feet Y E)Vé?otr)g ?83 Sdsigdays
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ALDERWOOD MALL PKWY

GRADE PLANE CALCULATION

GRADE PLANE
LOT GRADE MEANS THE AVERAGE OF THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL AT THE CENTER OF
ALL EXPOSED WALLS OF THE BUILDING. IN CASE WALLS ARE PARALLEL TO AND WITHIN
FIVE FEET OF THE SIDEWALK, THE ABOVE GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE MEASURED AT THE
SIDEWALK. (ORD. 2020 § 2, 1994; ORD. 190 ART. IV § 407, 1964)

LOT GRADE CALCULATION:

NORTH (A)= 408.5, EAST (B)= 409.00, SOUTH (C)=409.5, WEST (D)=409.0

408.5+ 409.00+409.5+409=1,636

1636/4= 409.00

DATE 3/31/2023 02:18:05 PM

&5 ‘
sy ||
> |
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© | ) ,
| 69-0" 269'-0" 460" 4
|
|
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— | CONNECTION ~ CONNECTION
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- /
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7 | U / & .
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~ ) I ]! FF ELEVATION 409.50 / R
| > 5 i W <#/ (C)409.0 <
\ | . 09-6
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| | iR q
1
1y | cANOPY !
|/ L ABOVE I ou LINE OF
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+ BUILDING - /A
| ABOVE e '
L / ‘tl;\
mir //A 5‘
| * * 4 A DEMOLISHED
| A - DRIVEWAY
’ | l )
| ) .
// | /
/i /
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| y 5
| A ! VS i \ O
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SCALE: 1" =20'-0"

HEET NOTES

REFER TO CIVIL, LANDSCAPE DWGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION.

. REFER TO SITE LIGHTING DWG FOR PARKING

LOT, POOL AND LANDSCAPE LIGHTING DESIGN.

. PROHIBIT SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF

BUILDING ENTRIES, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES
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